

rrpillai

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 223 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1922 OF 2019
IN
ARBITRATION PETITION NO. 223 OF 2023**

The Union of India ... Petitioner
Vs.
Kalyan Krishan Agarwal ... Respondent

Mr. Chetan C. Agrawal for the Petitioner.

Mr. Abhishek Bhatt a/w. Mr.Amit Karle, Mr. Sameer Tiwari i/b.

Mr.Ankit Jadhav for the Respondent.

Mr.Deveshwar Dhol, Chief Law Assistant, Construction Dept.
Central Railway.

Ms. Shalaka Hatode, Legal Expert, Officers of the Petitioner
present.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 10th OCTOBER 2025

ORDER :

1. As per earlier orders passed this petition is to be decided finally at admission stage.

2. Learned Advocate for the petitioner shall tender compilation of documents when the matter is called out for final hearing and the copy of the compilation shall be served upon the learned counsel for the respondent in advance.

3. List the petition on 21st November 2025. To be listed at the end of admission and order matter board of the arbitration petition under the caption for final disposal.
4. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in order dated 24th September 2025 his appearance is not recorded though he had appeared. He therefore requests for correction of the order.
5. Order dated 24th September 2025 be corrected for appearance of the petitioner.
6. Original order be corrected and corrected order shall be uploaded.

Interim Application No. 1922 of 2019

7. This application is for seeking stay to the execution of the impugned award. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that by letters dated 16th January 2020 and subsequently on 27th January 2020 the petitioner had shown willingness to pay the principal amount as per the award. He therefore submits that the petitioner be directed to deposit the principal amount as per the willingness shown by the petitioner in their aforesaid letters.

8. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioners were ready and willing to pay principal amount, however, respondent had objected to the same and did not provide any bank details for payment. Hence, the payment was not made. He submits that as stated in the aforesaid letters the petitioners shall deposit principal amount of the award in this court within eight weeks from today.

9. The petitioner is permitted to deposit amount of Rs.2,60,934.19 in this court within eight weeks from today.

10. It is clarified that the said permission is without prejudice to the rights and contentions of the respondents.

11. Interim Application is allowed in terms of prayer clause (b) subject to the aforesaid condition.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]